# CH \$215.00 36534

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM532902

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Goldman Sachs bank USA, as collateral agent		07/22/2019	Chartered Bank: NEW YORK	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ScentAir Technologies, LLC		
Street Address:	14301-G South Lakes Drive		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28273		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3653451	SCENTAIR
Registration Number:	3662661	SCENTAIR
Registration Number:	5330021	SCENTCONNECT
Registration Number:	3991678	SCENTDIRECT
Registration Number:	3614123	SCENTSTREAM
Registration Number:	3352475	SCENTWAVE
Registration Number:	3751931	ACCSCENT
Registration Number:	3751929	WHISPERSCENT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723401

Email: ssheesley@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Steven Sheesley

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street NE
Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 14868.015022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006699 FRAME: 0310

900507541

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven Sheesley	
SIGNATURE:	//Steven Sheesley//	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2019	
Total Attachments: 3		

source=ScentAir - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (GSB) (Executed)#page1.tif source=ScentAir - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (GSB) (Executed)#page2.tif source=ScentAir - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (GSB) (Executed)#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of July 22, 2019, is executed by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), in favor of SCENTAIR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of July 19, 2019, by and among Collateral Agent, Grantor and the other parties thereto (the "Payoff Letter").

### **RECITALS**

A. WHEREAS, Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 30, 2014, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on December 30, 2014 at Reel 5431, Frame 0698, (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and

B. WHEREAS, Collateral Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases, without recourse, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Security Agreement. Collateral Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement. Collateral Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of Grantor. The Collateral Agent authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representatives, including its legal counsel) to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of Grantor and agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary (including, but not limited to, the execution, acknowledgment, procurement and delivery of any further documents and other acts as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor) to fully effectuate the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

# **COLLATERAL AGENT:**

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, a New York State-Chartered Bank

By: \_\_\_

Name Greg Watts

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

Exhibit A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Mark	Country	Filing Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number	Owner
SCENTAIR	UNITED STATES	6/10/2008	77/494,907	7/14/2009	3,653,451	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
SCENTAIR & Design	UNITED STATES	6/10/2008	77/494,955	8/4/2009	3,662,661	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
SCENTCONNECT	UNITED STATES	8/14/2014	86/367,034	11/7/2017	5,330,021	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
SCENTDIRECT	UNITED STATES	3/23/2010	77/966,199	7/12/2011	3,991,678	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
SCENTSTREAM	UNITED STATES	6/10/2008	77/494,973	4/28/2009	3,614,123	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
SCENTWAVE	UNITED STATES	8/30/2006	78/963,496	12/11/2007	3,352,475	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
ACCSCENT	UNITED STATES	7/15/2009	77781304	2/23/2010	3,751,931	ScentAir Technologies, LLC
WHISPERSCENT	UNITED STATES	7/15/2009	77781300	2/23/2010	3,751,929	ScentAir Technologies, LLC

**RECORDED: 07/22/2019**